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Total General Fund:   $26,956,240 
Total Special Fund:    $31,398,285 
Total FTE’s:    576.0 
 
Major spending and financing changes in Parks and Recreation 2014 budget proposal: 
The 2014 proposed budget for Parks and Recreation includes operating costs for new and existing facilities, including the new Payne-
Maryland library/rec center, and restores 75% of the funding for the Conway and McDonough rec centers.  Parks will continue to 
operate these two centers, but will work with community partners to provide augmented programming at each facility.  Resources are 
also added to combat Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) in city parks and right-of-way (ROW) trees.  
 
Payroll Centralization 
The rollout of the Time Tracking and Attendance Scheduling Solution (TASS) component of the COMET project has allowed for a 
more centralized approach to the City’s payroll function.  As a result, the 2014 proposed budget shifts payroll personnel out of 
operating departments and into the Human Resources budget. This change consolidates payroll staff into one department, redeploys 
some existing resources, and results in net savings to the City. The impact of payroll centralization on Parks is reflected here, showing 
a reduction of $203,388 and the reduction of 3.0 FTE’s. 
 
Recreation Services 
Parks and Recreation currently operates 25 recreation centers, and recent budget challenges have made it increasingly difficult to 
operate a quality recreation system with this many physical locations. The 2013 budget planned to reduce the number of city-operated 
recreation centers by two (Conway and McDonough.) For 2014, funding for 75% of the 2013 reduction is restored.  The Parks 
department will continue to be heavily involved at the centers, but will work with community partners to provide augmented 
programming and some financial support at these facilities. This budget restores $300,000 for these two centers and adds 5.5 
FTE’s. 



 

 
 

 
The new Payne-Maryland library / rec center is expected to open in 2014.  The proposed Parks budget includes additional staffing 
and non-personnel costs $463,982 and adds 7.0 FTE’s to operate this new facility. 
 
The Star of the North Games are held every 5 years in Saint Paul and hosted by Parks and Recreation. Parks hosted the games in 
2013. The 2014 special funds budget will show a reduction of $150,000 and .80 FTE. 
Como Campus 
The Como campus receives funding for educational/special exhibits via a Legacy Grant from the State of MN.  This two-year grant 
will run through 2015.  In addition, the DNR provided another grant to reimburse for eligible expenses at the Como Campus. 
Examples range from routine operating expenses such as animal food and plant material to larger expenses such as the education 
caravan to travel to schools for programs. Como Campus grants represent a $660,000 increase to the Special Funds budget. 
 
Operations Forestry – EAB Management ROW 
As the EAB infestation continues to spread, Parks requires additional resources to combat it.  Right-of-Way maintenance rates 
specifically related to EAB will increase by 1.0% or $274,078 to cover these increased efforts. 
   
The Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) in City Parks infestation continues to spread; the only funding to date to combat this has been 
devoted to right-of-way trees.  General Fund resources of $100,000 are added to begin responding to EAB infestation in city parks.  
 
Sales Tax Exemption 
During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the 
state sales tax.  This is expected to result in savings of $348,692 that was reduced across all funds and contributed to the citywide 
budget solution. The General Fund portion of these total savings was $241,826.  
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Major FTE Changes 
Payne-Maryland will add 7.0 FTE’s in the budget, including: 
1.0 FTE  Facility Manager 
1.0 FTE  Assistant Director 
3.0 FTE  Rec. Leaders 
1.0 FTE  Community Youth Worker 
1.0 FTE  Parks Worker II 
 
Conway will add 2.5 FTE’s to the budget, including: 
.50 FTE  Recreation Leader 
1.0 FTE  Parks and Rec Worker 
1.0 FTE  Parks Worker II  
 
McDonough will add 3.0 FTE’s to the budget including: 
1.0 FTE  Assistant Director 
2.0 FTE  Recreation Leaders 
 
Payroll Centralization 
Finance and Planning will lose 3.0 FTE’s in the budget including: 
(1.0) FTE Payroll Systems Coordinator 
(2.0) FTE Payroll Specialists 
*Reallocation of existing resources resulted in other reductions of (1.25) FTE in the General Fund and (1.9) FTE in Special Funds.  
Total Department FTE net increase is 6.3 FTE.   
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Service Delivery Changes 
 
North/South Service Delivery Configuration 
Recreation Services and Parks Operations have been transitioning to a North/ South service delivery model. This configuration builds 
better service by building stronger and consistent teams throughout Parks. In the past, a crew leader or Operations Supervisor might 
have to work with multiple Rec Supervisors during the course of their work. This change will ensure consistency between Recreation 
and Operations by consistently teaming the same staff together to solve issues in the same area of town.  We believe this will make 
Parks and Recreation more user friendly and efficient, thus providing better service to the public. 
 
 
Payne-Maryland Service Delivery Team with Libraries 
Parks and Libraries have worked hand-in-glove on the construction of the new Payne-Maryland site which will have both a Library 
and Recreation Center. Senior Management for both Parks and Libraries has come together to plan exciting programming for teens 
and to acquire grant money for directed programs. They are also taking a hard look at a shared service delivery model at the site that 
would create efficiencies that may become a model for other Recreation/ Library joint ventures in the near future. 
 
Future Budget Concerns 
 
EAB 
Both on the ROW and in City Parks 
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Emerald Ash Borer Update 
 

There are an estimated 30,000 ROW Ash trees throughout the City.  In addition, there are an estimated 10,000 Ash trees remaining in City park lands that 
the department seeks to address.  Of these 40,000 trees, more than 4,500 have been removed by Forestry since the first EAB discovery in 2009.  One-to-
one replanting remains the goal for most removals.  
 
Additional findings of confirmed infested trees in Fort Snelling in 2012 point to the infestation spreading as expected, additional cases of confirmed 
infestations are expected in Saint Paul, but work is being conducted to further reduce exposure to a mass infestation and dead trees in near future. 
 
 

  

2009-
2012     
ROW 

2009-
2012    
Parks 

2009-
2012 

TOTALS 

2013 
Estimated  

ROW 

2013 
Estimated  

Parks 

2013 
Estimated  
TOTALS 

2014 
Projected  

ROW 

2014 
Projected  

Parks 

2014 
Projected 
TOTALS 

GRAND  
TOTALS

                    
Infested 236 34 270 181 85 266 270 341 611 1,147 

                    
Dest Sampling 83 24 107 1 0 1 1 0 1 109 

                    
Structured/Other 2,901 65 2,966 488 15 503 728 60 788 4,257 

                    
RSVP/Construction 484 0 484 330 0 330 492 0 492 1,306 

3,704 123 3,827 1,000 100 1,100 1,492 401 1,893 6,820 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
Company - 1000 (Parks General Fund)

2012 2013 2013 2014
Actual Budget Year-to-Date ** Proposed Budget 

Expenditures:
Employee Expense $18,326,717 $18,829,979 $9,996,090 19,676,658          
Services $3,480,197 $2,751,961 $1,615,785 2,825,258            
Materials and Supplies $4,247,345 $3,870,374 $1,945,632 3,751,855            
Transfers Out/Other Spending * $749,286 $399,160 $259,070 399,160              
Capital Outlay $68,316 $266,372 $771 266,372              
Debt Service $74,322 $36,937 $22,100 36,937                
Non-operating Expense $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $26,946,183 $26,154,783 $13,839,448 26,956,240          

* Includes recognition of Energy Conservation Loan for $445,077.81

Financing                              (list 
all non-property tax revenue 
sources):
Contributions & Donations $594 $0 $3,545 $0
Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0
Fees, Sales & Services $1,832,377 $1,332,748 $994,960 $1,405,049
Other Agency Share of Cost $0 $0
Miscellaneous $11,295 $0 $9,880 $0
Captial Lease $0 $0
Transfers In $904,759 $1,730,949 $448,064 $1,730,949

     Total Financing $2,749,025 $3,063,697 $1,456,449 $3,135,998

** Year to date as of 7/31/2013
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Fund Balance 
By Company - Parks Fund Balance Cash Balance

Description 12/31/2012 7/31/2013 Comment/Description
Special Revenue

2100

Como Campus, Recreation, Municipal Athletics, Midway
Stadium, Charitable Gambling and Parkland 
Replacement (486,248.63)$      (736,202.26)$      

At year end Como Friends will contribute approximately $500,000; If current trends continue, 
negative fund balance will decrease in 2013. 

Assessment
2200 Forestry Assessable Removals (108,122.31)$      (75,465.20)$        Assessable Tree Removals has seen a positive effect on Fund Balance over the last four years.

ROW
2250 Right of Way (1,074,586.32)$   (2,663,943.98)$   Parks will invoice Public Works for second quarter in late August.

Grants
2400 Grant Fund 1,261,930.47$    479,906.08$       Fund Balance is restricted per specific grant agreement terms.

Permanent Funds
5100 Japanese Garden & Hiller & Lois Hoffman Memorial 83,216.20$         81,232.44$         Fund Balance is restricted.

Parks Special

6250 Special Services (Golf), Watergate Marina (6,948,157.41)$   (5,060,996.17)$   

 25% decrease in the number of golf rounds played along with more golf courses; Watergate 
Marina is under contract with Allied Management and has shown a positive cash direction in 
the last ten years. 

Equipment Services
7150 Supply and Maintenance Fund - Internal Service 876,523.56$       196,977.96$       July Interdepartment Invoice will be billed to DSI and PED in late August.

Design Internal
7200 Internal Design Service 310,634.23$       153,863.71$       Fund Balance is used for the administration of CIB projects

Total - All 
Companies (6,084,810.21)$   (7,624,627.42)$   
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Re-partnered Site Review Schedule 
 
 
Please find below, Parks and Recreation's Re-Partnered Sites Annual Lease Contract Compliance Assessment and Site Review 
Schedule. 
  
 
1.         Ward 4 - KidsPark (lease at Desnoyer)  
            Week of July 8-12 (completed July 15, 2013) 
  
2.         Ward 1 – ARTS-Us (lease at Dunning) 
            Week of August 5-9 (completed August 8, 2013) 
  
3.         Ward 7 - Brunette Boxing (lease at Eastview)                                                              
            Week of September 10-14                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                       
4.         Ward 7 - USA Weightlifting/Twin City Barbell (lease at Eastview)                            
            Week of September 17-21                                                                                 
  
5.         Ward 4 - Leonardo's Basement (lease at Griggs)  
            Week of October 7-11 
  
6.         Ward 5 - Blackhawks Soccer (lease at Orchard)  
            Week of November 4-8 
  
7.         Ward 4 - Joy of the People (lease at So. St. Anthony)  
            Week of December 3-7 
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Fiscal Summary

2012
Actual

2013 
Adopted

2014 
Proposed Change % Change

2013 
Adopted 

FTE

2014 
Proposed 

FTE
Spending

26,782,915   26,154,783      26,956,240  801,457         3.1% 287.75           296.00          

9,843,258     10,304,151   9,671,342     (632,809)       ‐6.1% 81.50             79.59            

63,622           200,000         200,000         ‐                      0.0% ‐                  ‐                 

4,503,570     4,395,509     4,711,820     316,311         7.2% 41.20             41.20            

3,776,762     4,032,605     4,740,265     707,660         17.5% 67.78             67.78            

‐                      2,000             2,000             ‐                      0.0% ‐                  ‐                 

6,095,460     6,530,709     6,633,372     102,663         1.6% 52.15             52.15            

2,748,719     3,684,147     3,452,351     (231,796)       ‐6.3% 23.80             23.80            

1,800,630     1,892,749     1,987,135     94,386           5.0% 15.50             15.50            

55,614,936   57,196,653   58,354,525   1,157,872     2.0% 569.68           576.02          

Financing

2,585,762     3,063,697     3,135,998     72,301           2.4%

9,361,488     10,304,151   9,671,342     (632,809)       ‐6.1%

64,558           200,000         200,000         ‐                      0.0%

4,070,408     4,395,509     4,711,820     316,311         7.2%

3,948,535     4,032,605     4,740,265     707,660         17.5%

‐                      2,000             2,000             ‐                      0.0%

5,280,789     6,530,709     6,633,372     102,663         1.6%

2,646,126     3,684,147     3,452,351     (231,796)       ‐6.3%

1,817,896     1,892,749     1,987,135     94,386           5.0%

29,775,562   34,105,567   34,534,283   428,716         1.3%

7150: Equipment Services Internal

Total

6250: Parks Special

7200: Services and Supplies Internal

2250: Right‐of‐Way Maintenance

2400: City Grants

2100: Special Revenue

2200: Assessment

7150: Equipment Services Internal

6250: Parks Special

7200: Services and Supplies Internal

2014 Proposed Budget

Parks and Recreation

1000: General Fund

2100: Special Revenue

2200: Assessment

1000: General Fund

2400: City Grants

5100: Permanent Funds

5100: Permanent Funds

2250: Right‐of‐Way Maintenance

Total
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Budget Changes Summary

1000: General Fund

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments

Personnel shifts and other current service level changes 382,690       72,301         (1.25)           

Subtotal: 382,690       72,301         (1.25)           

Conway/McDonough Rec Centers

99,981         ‐                2.50             
200,019       ‐                3.00             

Subtotal: 300,000       ‐                5.50             

EAB

100,000       ‐                ‐               

Subtotal: 100,000       ‐                ‐               

McDonough rec center

Parks and Recreation currently operates 25 recreation centers, and recent budget challenges have made it increasingly difficult to operate a 
quality recreation system with this many physical locations. The 2013 budget planned to reduce the number of city‐operated recreation centers 
by two. For 2014, funding for 75% of the 2013 reduction is restored.  The Parks department will continue to be primary operator of the centers, 
but will work with community partners to provide augmented programming and some financial support at these facilities.

Conway rec center

The Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) infestation continues to spread, the only funding to date to combat this has been devoted to right‐of‐way trees.  
Resources are added to begin responding to EAB infestation in city parks. 

Change from 2013 Adopted

Current service level adjustments in the Parks General Fund reflect staffing reallocation in the Recreation area.  The department reduced service 
units from 3 to 2, which resulted in staff savings.  While these changes decrease FTEs by 1.25, they do not impact the overall level of service or 
spending appropriation. 

Staff and materials

Parks and Recreation

The 2014 proposed budget for Parks and Recreation includes operating costs for new and existing facilities, including the new Payne‐Maryland library/rec center, and restores most of the 
funding for the Conway and McDonough rec centers.  Parks will  continue to own and manage these two centers, but will work with community partners to provide augmented 
programming  at each facility.  Resources are also added to combat Emeral Ash Borer (EAB) in city parks and right‐of‐way (ROW) trees. 
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1000: General Fund

Spending Financing FTE

Payne ‐ Maryland Library / Rec Center

369,450       ‐                7.00             
94,532         ‐                ‐               

Subtotal: 463,982       ‐                7.00             

Payroll Centralization

(203,388)     ‐                (3.00)           

Subtotal: (203,388)     ‐                (3.00)           

Sales Tax exemption

(241,826)     ‐                ‐               

Subtotal: (241,826)     ‐                ‐               

Fund 1000 Budget Changes Total         801,458             72,301  8.25               

Sales Tax savings

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated General Fund savings are shown here.

Staff Adjustment‐payroll centralization

Parks and Recreation

Change from 2013 Adopted

The rollout of the Time Tracking and Attendance Scheduling Solution (TASS) component of the COMET project has allowed for a more 
centralized approach to the City’s payroll function.  As a result, the 2014 proposed budget shifts payroll personnel out of operating departments 
and into the Human Resources budget. This change consolidates payroll staff into one department, redeploys some existing resources, and 
results in net savings to the City. The impact of payroll centralization on Parks is reflected here.

The new Payne‐Maryland library / rec center is expected to open in 2014.  The proposed budget includes additional staffing and non‐personnel 
costs to operate this new facility.

Building operating costs
Staff adjustments
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2100: Special Revenue

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments 77,982         77,982         ‐               

Subtotal: 77,982         77,982         ‐               

Resource adjustments

(360,000)     (360,000)     ‐               
(138,609)     (138,609)     (1.11)           

Subtotal: (498,609)     (498,609)     (1.11)           

Star of the North competition

(150,000)     (150,000)     (0.80)           

Subtotal: (150,000)     (150,000)     (0.80)           

Sales Tax exemption

(62,183)        (62,183)        ‐               

Subtotal: (62,183)        (62,183)        ‐               

Fund 2100 Budget Changes Total        (632,810)        (632,810)               (1.91)

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated Special Revenue fund savings are shown here.

Sales Tax savings

Remove Star of the North funding and spending

Legacy Funding‐shift to Grant Fund

Parks and Recreation

Change from 2013 Adopted

Adjustments in the Parks special revenue fund reflect moving spending and reimbursable revenue for Legacy funding received from the State to 
the Grants Fund.  A Parks and Rec manager position and a .11 FTE in recreation have been shifted to the General Fund to better align with how 
these resources are being utilized. 

Staff shift

In 2013, Saint Paul hosted the Star of the North games ‐ a local olympic‐style athletic competition.  This was a one‐time event, and the spending 
and financing has been removed. 

The Parks Special Revenue fund includes operating costs for Como Zoo and Conservatory, fee supported recreation programs, and Midway Stadium.
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2200: Assessment

Spending Financing FTE

No Changes from 2013 Adopted Budget ‐                    ‐                    ‐               

Subtotal: ‐                    ‐                    ‐               

Fund 2200 Budget Changes Total                       ‐                        ‐  ‐                 

2250: Right‐of‐Way Maintenance

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments 63,381         42,234         ‐               

Subtotal: 63,381         42,234         ‐               

EAB Management in Right‐of‐Way

274,078              274,078  ‐               

Subtotal: 274,078       274,078       ‐               

Sales Tax exemption

(21,147)        ‐                    ‐               

Subtotal: (21,147)        ‐                    ‐               

Fund 2250 Budget Changes Total         316,312          316,312  ‐                 

As the EAB infestation continues to spread, Parks requires additional resources to combat it.  Right‐of‐Way maintenance rates specifically related 
to EAB will increase by 1.0% in 2014 to cover these increased efforts.  

Sales Tax savings

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated ROW Fund savings are shown here.

Right‐of‐Way rate increase‐EAB

Parks and Recreation

Change from 2013 Adopted

Costs associated with maintaining the public right‐of‐way, including street tree trimming, and median and trail maintenance are budgeted in the Right‐of‐Way 
(ROW) Maintenance fund.

The Assessment fund includes budget authority to remove diseased trees from private properties.  Costs are assessed to property owners.
Parks and Recreation

Change from 2013 Adopted
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2400: City Grants

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments 48,502         48,502         ‐               

Subtotal: 48,502         48,502         ‐               

Legacy Grant

500,000       500,000       ‐               
160,000       160,000       ‐               

Subtotal: 660,000       660,000       ‐               

Sales Tax exemption

(842)             (842)             ‐               

Subtotal: (842)             (842)             ‐               

Fund 2400 Budget Changes Total         707,660          707,660  ‐                 

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated Grants Fund savings are shown here.

The Como campus receives funding for educational/special exhibits via a Legacy Grant from the State of MN.  This two‐year grant will run 
through 2015.  In addition, the DNR provided another grant to reimburse for eligible expenses at the Como Campus. Examples range from 
routine operating expenses such as animal food and plant material to larger expenses such as the education caravan to travel to schools for 
programs. 

DNR Grant‐‐Como Campus

Parks and Recreation

Change from 2013 Adopted

Budgets for the Parks department's major grant‐funded activities are contained in the City Grants fund.  Ongoing grant programs include Youth Job Corp, Como 
Circulator, regional park maintenance, and arts and gardening grants.

Sales Tax savings

Legacy Grant
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5100: Permanent Funds

Spending Financing FTE

No Changes from 2013 Adopted Budget ‐                    ‐                    ‐               

Subtotal: ‐                    ‐                    ‐               

Fund 5100 Budget Changes Total                       ‐                        ‐  ‐                 

6250: Parks Special

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments 114,681       114,681       ‐               

Subtotal: 114,681       114,681       ‐               

Sales Tax exemption

(12,017)        (12,017)        ‐               

Subtotal: (12,017)        (12,017)        ‐               

Fund 6250 Budget Changes Total         102,664          102,664  ‐                 

Change from 2013 Adopted

Change from 2013 Adopted

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated Special Fund savings are shown here.

Sales Tax savings

Parks and Recreation's permanent funds include two trust funds dedicated to maintaining amenities at the Como Conservatory: the Japanese Garden, and the 
Hiller and Lois Hoffman Memorial.

Operating budgets for the City's golf courses, winter ski program, concessions, and citywide special events reside in the Parks Special fund.
Parks and Recreation

Parks and Recreation
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7150: Equipment Services Internal

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments (221,546)     (221,546)     ‐               

Subtotal: (221,546)     (221,546)     ‐               

Sales Tax exemption

(10,251)        (10,251)        ‐               

Subtotal: (10,251)        (10,251)        ‐               

Fund 7150 Budget Changes Total        (231,797)        (231,797)                     ‐   

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated Equipment Services Fund savings are shown here.

Sales Tax savings

Parks and Recreation

Change from 2013 Adopted

This fund is responsible for summary nuisance abatement (e.g., sidewalk snow removal, grass mowing, trash hauling, etc.) when property owners fail to comply 
with city codes.  Costs for grounds maintenance on Planning and Economic Development owned property, and the Parks fleet and equipment storeroom are also 
budgeted in this fund.
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7200: Services and Supplies Internal

Spending Financing FTE

Current Service Level Adjustments 95,654         95,654         ‐               

Subtotal: 95,654         95,654         ‐               

Sales Tax exemption

(1,268)          (1,268)          ‐               

Subtotal: (1,268)          (1,268)          ‐               

Fund 7200 Budget Changes Total            94,386             94,386  ‐                 

During the 2013 legislative session, the State of MN Legislature exempted many purchases made by local governments from the state sales tax.  
This is expected to result in savings to the many city departments.  Park's estimated Services and Supplies Internal Fund savings are shown here.

Sales Tax savings

Change from 2013 Adopted

The Services and Supplies Internal fund provides staff for planning, design, and construction of parks and recreation facilities, including city parks, trails, play areas 
and recreation centers.
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